

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT
CASE NO. 13-56069

RETAIL DIGITAL NETWORK, LLC,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

JACOB APPELSMITH, AS DIRECTOR OF THE ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE
CONTROL BOARD,
Defendant and Appellee,

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Central District of California

Case No. CV11-09065(BMCPJWX)

The Honorable Consuelo B. Marshall, Judge

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
BY THE CALIFORNIA CRAFT BREWERS ASSOCIATION
[FED. R. APP. P. 29(B)]**

CARL L. BLUMENSTEIN, Bar No. 124158
cblumenstein@nossaman.com
NOSSAMAN LLP
50 California Street, 34th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: 415.398.3600
Facsimile: 415.398.2438

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae, California Craft
Brewers Association

INTRODUCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION2

II. CALIFORNIA’S CRAFT BREWERS HAVE PIONEERED A DYNAMIC AND EMERGING INDUSTRY.2

III. AS RECOGNIZED BY STATUTE AND CASE LAW, PRESERVING THE ECONOMIC INDEPENDENCE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE RETAILERS SERVES IMPORTANT PUBLIC POLICY GOALS.5

IV. CURRENT INDUSTRY EXPERIENCE DEMONSTRATES THE CONTINUING VITALITY OF THE TIED-HOUSE STATUTES..... 11

V. CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Actmedia, Inc. v. Stroh,
830 F.2d 957 (9th Cir. 1986)10, 11, 14, 15

California Beer Wholesalers Ass’n v. Alcohol Beverage Control Board,
5 Cal.3d 402 (1971)8, 9

Dept. of Alcoholic Beverage Control v. Alcohol Beverage Control Appeals Board,
100 Cal.App.4th 1066 (2002)9, 10

Dept. of Alcoholic Beverage Control v. Schieffelin & Somerset Co.,
128 Cal.App.4th 1195 (2005)9

Statutes

CAL. BUS. & PROF. CODE § 230015

CAL. BUS. & PROF. CODE § 25500(a)(1)6

CAL. BUS. & PROF. CODE § 25502(a)(1)6

CAL. BUS. & PROF. CODE § 25503(f)7

CAL. CONST. art. XX, § 225
